

No. 23-497

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

L. LIN WOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, JOCELYN BENSON, CITY OF  
DETROIT, MICHIGAN, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF DETROIT IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

DAVID H. FINK\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

CITY OF DETROIT  
LAW DEPARTMENT  
Conrad L. Mallet, Jr.  
2 Woodward Ave.,  
Suite 500  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 224-4550

FINK BRESSACK  
David H. Fink  
Nathan J. Fink  
David A. Bergh  
645 Griswold St.,  
Suite 1717  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(248) 971-2500  
dfink@finkbressack.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant / Respondent  
City of Detroit*

January 17, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The District Court Properly Determined that Petitioner was Responsible for the Sanctionable Conduct .....	8
II. The Purported Circuit Split Regarding Rule 11 Does Not Support Review .....	9
A. Petitioner has Waived any Argument Regarding the Purported Circuit Split .....	9
B. The City Complied with the Rule 11(c)(2) “Safe- Harbor” Requirement.....	10
C. The Purported Circuit Split Does Not Support Review .....	13
III. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding Bar Referral Relief are Moot.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	9
<i>Burbidge Mitchell &amp; Gross v. Peters</i> , 622 F. Appx. 749 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>McGreal v. Village of Orland Park</i> , 928 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 527 U.S. 28 (2003) .....	9
<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989) .....	8
<i>Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 13
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	9
<i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Star Mark Mgmt., Inc. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy &amp; Sauce Factory, Ltd.</i> , 683 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Uptown Grill, LLC v. Camellia Grill Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 374 (2022) .....	12

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	4, 6
------------------------	------

**Rules**

E.D. Mich. L.R. 83.22 ..... 11  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)..... 7, 8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3) ..... 10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1)..... 8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2)..... 9, 11, 13
